.

### **EXHIBIT 6**

### Case 1:11-cv-00402-RCL Document 3-1 Filed 04/08/11 Page 39 of 50

DEPARTMENT OF STATE		Ξ.
k:	·	1
APPLICATION FOR	REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT FOR ACT ON	ĺ
RENEWAL AMENDMENT EXTENS ON	======================================	
OF	AVENDED AS REQUESTED	
PASSPORT CARD OF IDENTITY REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE OF IDENTIT	***	1 =
REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE OF IDENTITY	S FEE COLLEGTES	15 7 21
Do sument No Date Issued	NO FEE COLLECTED	2 2 2
TRIEF NAME IN FOLL CALCALT COLD CALC		3
apply for the service indicated apply (If amendment, set forth as	a district of the United States, to neraby	
DATE OF BIRTH (Month, day year) PLADE OF BIRTH		
·· d		1
NOW RESIDING AT		-
UNITED STATES RESIDENCE (Street address, city county, state)	and the second state of the second state of the second second second second second second second second second	10
A SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF T		BE.
NITHE EVENT OF DEATH OR ADDITION NOTIFY (Name in Ref), rem	constitution of the state of th	PRINTED IN
		N.
HAVE YOU SYER REEN PETUSED A PASSPORT OR REDISTRICT	NO A DYT DRIVET HE UNITED STATES!	ED
F T +E ANSWER IS YES, EKP_A N MIEN IND No.		-
		FULL
idir		-
		-
		ŝ
PROPOSED TRAVEL PLANS		2
	LE RETURNING TO U.S. COMP. ETE THE FOLLOWING	5. 2
	IF RETURNING TO U.S. COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING PORT OF DEPLATURE	DLE NAM
FINTEND TO RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES PERMANENTLY TO RESIDE WITHIN YEARS YEARS WONTHS		(MIDDLE NAME)
INTEND TO RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES REPUBLICATED TO RESIDE WITHIN	PRY OF DEPLAYURE	DLI NAMI)
ROSTOR WITHIN TO THE UNITED STATES PROVINGING TO THE UNITED STATES PROVINGING TO THE PROVINGING TO THE UNITED STATES PROVINGING TO THE PROVINGING TO THE UNITED STATES PROVINGING TO THE UNITE	PORT OF DEPLATINE	DLE NAME)
INTEND TO RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES REPUBLIES. TO RESIDE WITHIN YEARS WONTHS  INTEND TO CONTINUE TO RESIDE AS KOAD FOR THE FOLL OF NO PER OD DANS PURPOSE.	PRY OF DEPLAYURE	DLF NAME)
INTEND TO RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES REPUBLIES. TO RESIDE WITHIN YEARS WONTHS  INTEND TO CONTINUE TO RESIDE AS KOAD FOR THE FOLL OF NO PER OD DANS PURPOSE.	PART DE DEPARTURE  DATE DE DEMARTURE  L'Accepte l'or performe d' the dates of lav office, post, or eminimate de l'orient post, or eminimate d' States in a core, en state, emer sought or claimed the benefic d'utilité d'intére l'orient partiel d'intére l'orient partiel d'intére l'orient partiel d'un d' by er apply to the applicant, or rolany other person included	DLF NAME)
I have not (and no other ners in active or the following in the parameters of a foreign state, they are active or the following in the parameter of a foreign state, they are active or the following in the parameter of a foreign state, they are active or a foreign state, entered or served in the time foreign state, and all wards to a foreign state, and entered or served in the time foreign state, and it was an activities of a trock in the compared in an election or premisure of a foreign state at political with wards at the latest States or before a more made of the sovere entropy of the actionality of an interior state or considered by a constitution of the action against, at attentionality if the action of the limited States, of the action of the decrease of the action actions are settled as a foreign state of the action actions and action to describe a parameter of the actions and action actions and action actions and actions actions and actions actions and actions actions and actions actions and actions actions actions and actions actions actions and actions actions actions and actions	PART DE DEPARTURE  DATE DE DEMARTURE  L'Accepte l'or performe d' the dates of lav office, post, or eminimate de l'orient post, or eminimate d' States in a core, en state, emer sought or claimed the benefic d'utilité d'intére l'orient partiel d'intére l'orient partiel d'intére l'orient partiel d'un d' by er apply to the applicant, or rolany other person included	DLE NAME)

Secure of a majority of an in-		35.573.05		t the same of another	,	
	44642.0 4	1.30c.35 E (7.30c)		(3)	5 5 1 - 1 - 7	
	•≤					
and the second s						
50 7 JSE NAS PRE 1/2 JSE 1 W17417	2 *0			345 \ 5 22 A / HA.	VSE TERMINATES 31	
				31.70	PTARD BERTH	
V.MBER OF 4' 570 .3E 5 PAE /'U	21 DISF 23 TIO	N DE WY SECUSE'S	24 ( 11372 a 7	150077		
= 1332 34 .	· 4.T	4= 2342	11.50	NAMES OF THE PARTY		
				(24 5)		
V44E2	AMEND TO	NUTTOR JEXALT.	SE- CHILOREN		9:3745475	
					İ	
1,342 / 1131					1	
C. 2. 1. 12					ĺ	
		· <del>-  </del>			<u> </u>	
	AMEN	D TO READ IN MARE	RIED NAME			
NAME						
DATE MARRIED	PLACE MA-	1 <b>4</b> ·EO		MARR 50 TO		
	İ					
CITIZENSHIP OF HUSBAND	U S CITIZEN	L EN-C TIZEN OF	F			
	OTHER AMENDMENT			REQUESTED!		
		77 (2000)				
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE SUBMIT	TED TO DEPARTMEN	T D V CONSUL A D O S	FEICER			
DOCUMENTANT EVIDENCE SUSMIT	TED TO DEFAR MEN	BICONSULATOR	FFICER			
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE SEEN A	ND RETURNED TO AF	PLICANTBYCONS	ULAROFFICE	R		
STATEMENT OF ACTION BY POST	UPON DEPARTMENT'S	AUTHORIZATION (	To be executed	only in connection	with cases referred to Dept.)	
THE PASSPORT		E RENEWED TO		DATE		
CARD OF IDENTITY	WAS	AVENDED AS A				
CERTIFICATE		EXTENDED TO				
AJTHORITY				(Cansul of the Uni	ited States of America)	
X (Photo required for inclusi		HON OF CONSULAR	OFFICER			
STAPLE ONE PHOTO HI DO NOT MAR FACE	ERE					
T'ie passport photos requ						
be approximately 212 by 212 inches be on thin anglazed paper, show wiew of applicant with a plain, 1 ground, and have been taken wet of fare submitted. When depends winded they should be shown in a	es in size;					
wiew of applicant with a plain, 1						
ground, and have been taken wit						
ai date submitted. When depends						
inded they should be shown in a	*stonb byo-					
that are not a good likeness. Culor photo-						
graphs ar. acceptable.						
De not stuple second pho	oto. Attach					
lousely by poper clip	×		-	16.	ted States of America)	
	22.1			It oneul of the Uni	ted States of Americal	

4

### **EXHIBIT 7**

Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq 29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100 Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688 Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603

E-Mail: dr\_taitz@yahoo.com

# UNITED STTES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Plaintiff )	
,	
,	
) Civil A	ction:
v. )	
)	
Barrack Hussein Obama, )	
Defendant )	

#### Affidavit of John N. Sampson

- 1. My name is John N. Sampson. I am over 18 years of age, am of sound mind and free of any mental disease or psychological impairment of any kind or condition.
- 2. I am a citizen of the United States of America, I am 58 years old, and was born in Jackson Heights, Queens, New York and raised in the State of New York.
- 3. I am the Chief Executive Officer, Owner, and Operator, of CSI Consulting and Investigations LLC, a consulting and private investigative firm registered with the Secretary of State of Colorado as a Limited Liability Company pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado. The company was formed in the State of Colorado on January 2, 2009 and is in good standing with the Secretary of State of Colorado. Colorado does not have any licensing requirements or provisions for private investigators.
- I have personal knowledge of all of the facts and circumstances described herein below and will testify in open court to all of the same.
- 5. On, or about, November 16, 2009, Orly Taitz, the attorney who is prosecuting the above captioned matter, requested that I access LocatePlus, a commercial database that I subscribe to,

which is located in the State of Massachusetts, and with whom I have a user agreement, and requested that I obtain any and all legally available information relating to U.S. Social Security number 042-68-4425.

- 6. On, or about. November 16, 2009, pursuant to the aforementioned request by Orly Taitz, I requested from LocatePlus, any and all legally obtainable information relating to SSN 042-68-4425.
- 7. As a result of this inquiry, I came to learn that Plaintiff Barrack Hussein Obama, has used this Social Security number since at least from June 1, 1986 to present. A detailed report was generated showing family relationships, past residence history, real property owned by Mr. Obama, and other detailed information to include, but not limited to, driver's license information, telephone numbers associated with Mr. Obama, and people possibly related to Mr. Obama.
- 8. This information was obtained pursuant to a legitimate and permissible search under the user agreement I have with LocatePlus. This request was made in connection with a pending civil action, which is one of the expressed permissible purposes to conduct such an inquiry through LocatePlus, as well as a possible criminal violation of United States law, and possible fraud.
- 9. As a result of this search and the results that were obtained, on or about November 17, 2009, I accessed a public access database named "SSN Validator" at http://www.ssnvalidator.com/. The information this site provided me was that SSN 042-68-4425 was issued by the Social Security Administration based upon an application filed for a Social Security Number in the State of Connecticut between the years 1976 and 1977.
- 10. Based upon information and belief, Plaintiff Barrack Hussein Obama has never had a direct connection with the State of Connecticut and has never claimed residency in the State of Connecticut.
- I am a recently retired Senior Deportation Officer of the United States Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement (DHS ICE) having retired on August 30, 2008.
- 12. As a result of my formal training as an immigration officer, conducted at the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center (FLETC), located in Brunswick, Georgia, and advanced training received at FLETC in Artesia, New Mexico and elsewhere during my 27 year career, as well as my professional experience spanning 27 years of federal law enforcement, it is my knowledge and belief that Social Security Numbers can only be applied for in the State in which the applicant habitually resides and has their official residence.
- 13. During the period between January 1, 1976 and December 31, 1977 inclusive, it is my knowledge and belief that Barrack Hussein Obama habitually resided solely within the State of Hawaii and was between the ages of 14 and 16 during the time period stated above. During that period of time, based upon information and belief, Mr. Obama resided with his maternal grandparents, Madelyn and Stanley Dunham in the State of Hawaii.

- 14. On or about February 2, 2010, I received an email from a person identifying himself as "Jim Russo", Operations Manager for LocatePlus, 100 Cummings Center, Suite 235M, Beverly, MA, 01915, requesting that I contact him regarding my account.
- On or about February 3, 2010, I telephoned Mr. Russo at 978-921-2727, extension 319 and inquired as to why he wished to discuss my account. At that time, Mr. Russo stated that LocatePlus had noticed I had conducted what he called a "celebrity political figure" inquiry and wanted to know why I had done so and which permissible reason pursuant to the user agreement I was under with LocatePlus pertained to my making my inquiry.
- 16. I told Mr. Russo that I was a private investigator in the State of Colorado, that I had been tasked by Dr. Orly Taitz, an attorney in California who was prosecuting a civil suit involving Mr. Obama and that I had emails and other documentation that I could send him verifying that fact. Mr. Russo stated that he would appreciate it if I would send that information to him which I did on or about February 3, 2010. He assured me at that time that if I were to provide this information to him it would resolve any "issues" LocatePlus may have regarding my inquiry into a "political celebrity".
- 17. In the email I sent to Mr. Russo, I offered to have Dr. Taitz send him an email as well confirming the fact that I had been tasked by her to conduct this inquiry pursuant to a pending civil suit in the United States District Court for the Central District of California. He stated that he would like to receive such an email.
- 18. On or about February 4, 2010, Dr. Orly Taitz, at my request, sent Mr. Russo an email indicating that she had requested me, in connection with the pending civil suit in California against Mr. Obama, to conduct research through the commercial databases I habitually use as a private investigator, related to SSN 042-68-4425.
- 19. Numerous emails have been exchanged between me and Mr. Russo due to the fact that as of February 2, 2010, my account with LocatePlus has been frozen and I can no longer access this database despite the fact that I responded to their inquiries and have provided evidence to them indicating that I had followed the user agreement we have entered into. I have repeatedly asked that my account be unlocked, unfrozen, and made available to me.
- 20. Despite all of this, as of March 8, 2010, my account remains frozen and I am unable to conduct legitimate, legal database searches in connection with my business. As a result, I am being financially harmed, unable to conduct legal, lawful, legitimate investigations pursuant to law, and unable to provide to my clients, the services they have contracted with me to provide, thereby subjecting me to possible civil litigation for failing to provide contracted services.
- 21. Based upon information and belief, misuse of a Social Security number is a direct violation of Title 42 United States Code, Section 408(a)(7)(B), which is a federal felony punishable under Title 18 United States Code by fine or imprisonment of up to five years, or both.

- 22. I swear under the penalties of perjury that all the facts stated and circumstances described above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
- 23. I have not been compensated for making this affidavit.

Further, Affiant sayeth not.

Signed and executed in Aurora, Colorado on this 8 day of March, 2010.

By:

John N. Sampson

#### Case 1:11-cv-00402-RCL Document 3-1 Filed 04/08/11 Page 46 of 50

By John N Sampson

Signed and subscribed to this  $\frac{\lambda^3 r^4}{2}$  day of September, 2010 in Strasburg, Adams County, State of Colorado

Notary Public Adams County, Colorado my commission typics 1-11-11

.

### **EXHIBIT 8**

Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq. 29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100 Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688 Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603

E-Mail: dr\_taitz@yahoo.com

## UNITED STTES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr Orly Taitz, Esquire, Pro Se,	)	
Plaintiff	)	
	)	
	)	Civil Action
v.	)	
	)	
Barrack Hussein Obama,	)	
Defendant	)	

#### Affidavit of John N. Sampson

- 1. My name is John N. Sampson I am over 18 years of age, am of sound mind and free of any mental disease or psychological impairment of any kind or condition.
- 2. I am a citizen of the United States of America. I am 59 years old, and was born in Jackson Heights, Queens, New York and raised in the State of New York.
- 3. I am the Chief Executive Officer, Owner, and Operator, of CSI Consulting and Investigations LLC, a consulting and private investigative firm registered with the Secretary of State of Colorado as a Limited Liability Company pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado. The company was formed in the State of Colorado on January 2, 2009 and is in good standing with the Secretary of State of Colorado Colorado does not have any licensing requirements or provisions for private investigators.
- 4. I am a retired Senior Deportation Officer of the United States Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), having retired after 25 plus years of credible federal service, on August 30, 2008 (See Exhibit "A", attached)

- As a result of my former employment, and in furtherance of my current employment, I have appeared as an expert witness in numerous courts throughout the United States, having been admitted as an expert witness in the areas of immigration law, immigration enforcement, immigration fraud, immigration marriage fraud, visa fraud, Violence Against Women Act fraud, and as a forensic document analyst. The States in which I've testified as an expert witness include Colorado, New York, Arizona, Florida, Nebraska. I have also been endorsed as an expert witness relating to the aforementioned areas in California, Massachusetts, and Florida.
- I have personal knowledge of all of the facts and circumstances described herein below and will testify in open court to all of the same
- From my personal experience having dealt with the verification of social security numbers being used by illegal aliens in violation of law, when there is a need for verification of the legitimacy of a Social Security number, certain information can be, and is routinely, obtained from the Social Security administration on questionable social security numbers that is permitted to be released under the Privacy Act. This information is of non identifying nature and includes, but is not limited to
  - The exact date that the social security number in question was issued;
  - The zip code to which the Social Security number card was mailed to;
  - c The age of the applicant at the time they applied for the Social Security number in question.
  - The gender of the applicant who applied for the Social Security number in question.
- 8. While this information does not provide the identity of the account holder which is Privacy Act protected, it is beneficial in determining if a suspect social security number is being used fraudulently or being misused by someone other than the rightful account holder without violating the provisions of the Privacy Act. If the Social Security Administration should refuse to provide the requested information, a court order directing the release of the aforementioned non identifying information would be useful and beneficial in determining if a particular social security number was being misused in violation of Title 42 United States Code, Section 408(a)(7)(B), a felony cognizable under the laws of the United States.
- 9 I swear under the penalties of perjury that all the facts stated and circumstances described above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief
- 10 I have not been compensated for making this affidavit

Further, Affiant sayeth not

Signed and executed in Strasburg, Colorado on this 23 41 day of September, 2010

Office of Detention and Removal Operations
U.S. Department of Homeland Security
425 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20536



AUG 22

Mr. John Sampson
Office of Detention and Removal Operations
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Denver Field Office
4730 Paris Street
Denver, CO 80239

Dear Mr. Sampson:

On the occasion of your retirement after more than 25 years of service, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincerest appreciation and best wishes.

In the course of your dedicated service to the Immigration and Naturalization Service and your time with the Department of Homeland Security, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, we have seen many changes and accomplishments and you have contributed significantly to those. Your expertise and professionalism were displayed in all aspects of your work.

You have distinguished yourself through the years and you should feel proud of your lasting accomplishments. Your knowledge and dedication will be greatly missed, but know that the program and agency have benefited greatly because of your work and numerous contributions.

On behalf of the Office of Detention and Removal Operations, I extend our most sincere appreciation. We wish you all the best in your future endeavors and much happiness for you and your family.

Sincerely,

James I. Hayes,

Acting Director

www.ice.gov